Kits   per   Division   provided   are:  one (1) each to divisions #s :  2,  3,   4A,         4B,  5,  6, and 9; two  

each to #s: 4c, 7, and 10. Traffic HQ  has an additional two (2) kits. 

3. Breathalyzer   kits rely on their original equipment manufactured calibration. 

4. Two hundred and eighty-nine (289) persons were tested and one hundred and fifty-nine 

(159) charges were made. 

5. Eighty-five persons were successfully persecuted on failing sobriety tests. 

3. Businesses in Violation of the Covid-19 Emergency Measures 

Ms. Chandan-Edmond: 

1. What are the number of business entities which have been in violation of the COVID-19

[...]

of Guyana for the financial year 2021 have been prepared and laid before the Assembly on 

2021-02-12. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 

That this National Assembly approves the Estimates of Expenditure for the financial year 

2021, of a total sum of three hundred and fifty three billion, eight hundred and thirty three 

million, six hundred and twelve thousand dollars ($353,833,612,000), excluding twenty 

nine billion, two hundred and forty seven million, and seven hundred and forty six 

thousand dollars ($29,247,746,000) which is chargeable by law, as detailed therein and 

summarised in the undermentioned schedule, and agree that it is expedient to amend the 

law and to make further provision in respect of finance. 

[Senior Minister in the Office of the President with Responsibility for Finance]

[...]

Speaker: Thank you, Hon. Minister Teixeira. Hon. Minister, please continue.  

Ms. Manickchand: There were 53,301 Guyanese citizens registered for this programme; 31,297 

persons took courses, 9,473 persons received certificates and that amounted to 43,305 certificates. 

Forty-three thousand, three hundred and five certificates more than they had when you were in 

office. This is our people. Are you not glad to see our people registering for these courses? I 

reiterate to Ms. Walton-Desir, the Hon. Member, it is fine that she took the courses. They do not 

want anyone else to benefit from these kinds of things.